Amounts in R$ million

Quarter Year

4Q19 4Q18 Change % 2019 2018 Change %

   (=) Pro forma EBITDA (exc. ERO and EAC)   1,009.0   611.5  + 65.0   3,699.0   2,621.8  + 41.1

(+) Rescission costs 4.2 7.6 - 45.7 24.0 25.2 - 4.7

(+) Mark-to-market of the trading company (CPC 48) (73.3) - - (65.6) - -

(+) Provision for success fees (EMT) - - - - 17.1 -

(-) Concession financial asset (VNR) 88.4 24.0 + 268.3 225.9 300.1 - 24.7

(-) Re-recording of CVA (EMT and EMS) - - - - 44.8 -

(-) Over-purchased electricity - - - 9.0 - -

(-) Adoption of IFRS 15 for transmission segment 138.0 - - 272.8 - -

(-) Retrospective adoption of IFRS 15 for transmission
segment

- - - 74.8 - -

(-) Reversal of Tax Contingency (ETO) - - - 9.4 - -

(=) EBITDA with noncash / nonrecurring effects
(exc. ERO and EAC)

   713.4   595.2  + 19.9   3,065.6   2,319.2  + 32.2

   Energisa S/A

29

See below the EBITDA figures by subsidiary:

EBITDA by Company

Pro forma (exc. ERO and EAC) Official (including ERO and EAC)

4Q19 Change % 2019
Change

% 4Q19 Change % 2019
Change

%

   Electricity distribution 782.1 + 28.2 3,198.1 + 24.0 736.2 + 0.7 2,956.4 + 9.5

EMG  26.5 + 6.7 117.7 + 8.0 26.5 + 6.7 117.7 + 8.0

ENF 6.4 + 31.8 31.0 + 22.9 6.4 + 31.8 31.0 + 22.9

ESE  62.8 + 7.8 271.4 + 26.0 62.8 + 7.8 271.4 + 26.0

EBO  12.3 + 3.7 50.6 + 12.9 12.3 + 3.7 50.6 + 12.9

EPB  114.9 + 11.4 454.6 + 14.7 114.9 + 11.4 454.6 + 14.7

EMT 260.3 + 35.9 1,055.9 + 14.7 260.3 + 35.9 1,055.9 + 14.7

EMS 176.3 + 47.8 636.0 + 54.2 176.3 + 47.8 636.0 + 54.2

ETO 66.6 + 37.3 344.3 + 47.4 66.6 + 37.3 344.3 + 47.4

ESS 56.1 + 17.4 236.6 + 6.7 56.1 + 17.4 236.6 + 6.7

 ERO - + 0.0 - + 0.0 (61.3) - (254.1) -

 EAC - + 0.0 - + 0.0 15.3 - 12.5 -

Sales, energy services and other 233.2 + 2,079.4 384.5 + 866.0 233.2 + 2,079.4 384.5 + 866.0

ECOM 63.9 + 340.9 56.2 + 85.5 63.9 + 340.9 56.2 + 85.5

ESOL Consol. 19.3 - 39.3 - 19.3 - 39.3 -

MULTI 3.8 + 100.4 13.7 + 75.5 3.8 + 100.4 13.7 + 75.5

EGO 62.7 + 5,595.6 129.3 + 5,071.7 62.7 + 5,595.6 129.3 + 5,071.7

EPA I 62.2 + 5,087.4 120.6 + 2,641.3 62.2 + 5,087.4 120.6 + 2,641.3

EPA II 6.7 - 14.9 - 6.7 - 14.9 -

ETT 6.4 - 8.0 - 6.4 - 8.0 -

  Others 8.2 + 24,449.2 2.5 + 92.5 8.2 + 24,449.2 2.5 + 92.5

Holding companies (without equity income) (7.2) - 36.0 - 96.9 (7.2) - 36.0 - 96.9

ESA Parent company (6.7) - 33.5 - 97.1 (6.7) - 33.5 - 97.1

Rede parent company (0.4) + 256.9 (1.2) - 83.5 (0.4) + 256.9 (1.2) - 83.5

Denerge (0.0) - 84.3 (0.1) - 78.8 (0.0) - 84.3 (0.1) - 78.8

Other holding companies (0.1) + 16.1 3.8 - (0.1) + 16.1 3.8 -

Business combination  0.8 - 80.3 +1,811.9 5.9 - 122.9 -

Energisa - Consolidated 1,009.0 + 65.0 3,699.0 + 41.1 968.1 - 46.4 3,499.9 - 8.3

EBITDA Margin (%) 21.4 + 5.7 p.p. 21.1 + 4.2 p.p. 18.0 - 25.8 p.p. 17.6 - 6.6 p.p.

See below the Adjusted EBITDA figures by subsidiary:

Adjusted EBITDA by Company

Pro forma (exc. ERO and EAC) Official (including ERO and EAC)

4Q19 Change % 2019
Change

% 4Q19 Change % 2019
Change

%

   Electricity distribution 850.8 + 24.7 3,467.4 + 22.0 824.1 + 1.1 3,296.4 + 10.8

EMG  29.7 + 5.2 130.0 + 7.2 29.7 + 5.2 130.0 + 7.2

ENF 7.1 + 24.8 33.7 + 20.7 7.1 + 24.8 33.7 + 20.7

ESE  69.1 + 6.9 295.1 + 24.2 69.1 + 6.9 295.1 + 24.2

EBO  13.7 + 2.8 55.8 + 11.5 13.7 + 2.8 55.8 + 11.5

EPB  126.8 + 9.8 499.9 + 13.8 126.8 + 9.8 499.9 + 13.8

EMT 281.9 + 32.3 1,145.1 + 14.2 281.9 + 32.3 1,145.1 + 14.2

EMS 188.0 + 42.5 681.2 + 48.0 188.0 + 42.5 681.2 + 48.0

ETO 73.3 + 31.8 369.0 + 42.4 73.3 + 31.8 369.0 + 42.4

ESS 61.1 + 13.4 257.6 + 5.8 61.1 + 13.4 257.6 + 5.8

 ERO - + 0.0 - + 0.0 (39.8) - (185.3) -

 EAC - + 0.0 - + 0.0 13.2 - 14.3 -

Sales, energy services and other 233.2 + 2,079.4 384.5 + 866.0 233.2 + 2,079.4 384.5 + 866.0

ECOM 63.9 + 340.9 56.2 + 85.5 63.9 + 340.9 56.2 + 85.5

ESOL Consol. 19.3 - 39.3 - 19.3 - 39.3 -

MULTI 3.8 + 100.4 13.7 + 75.5 3.8 + 100.4 13.7 + 75.5

EGO 62.7 + 5,595.6 129.3 + 5,071.7 62.7 + 5,595.6 129.3 + 5,071.7

EPA I 62.2 + 5,087.4 120.6 + 2,641.3 62.2 + 5,087.4 120.6 + 2,641.3

EPA II 6.7 - 14.9 - 6.7 - 14.9 -

ETT 6.4 - 8.0 - 6.4 - 8.0 -

  Others 8.2 + 24,449.2 2.5 + 92.5 8.2 + 24,449.2 2.5 + 92.5

Holding companies (without equity income) (7.2) - 36.0 - 96.9 (7.2) - 36.0 - 96.9

ESA Parent company (6.7) - 33.5 - 97.1 (6.7) - 33.5 - 97.1

Rede parent company (0.4) + 256.9 (1.2) - 83.5 (0.4) + 256.9 (1.2) - 83.5

Denerge (0.0) - 84.3 (0.1) - 78.8 (0.0) - 84.3 (0.1) - 78.8

Other holding companies (0.1) + 16.1 3.8 - (0.1) + 16.1 3.8 -

Business combination - Pro forma adjustments 0.8 - 80.3 +1,811.9 5.9 - 122.9 -

Energisa - Consolidated 1,077.7 + 57.7 3,968.3 + 37.6 1,056.1 - 44.2 3,839.9 - 6.2